Changes in operating liabilities

Increase in derivative financial liabilities 92,503  46,774

Increase in other creditors 3,083,637  560,317

Changes in operating liabilities 3,176,140  607,091

Cash from/(used in) operations $   (6,401)   $   821

Cash used in operations included interest paid of $2 million

and $9,000 for the six months ended June 2018 and June 2017,

respectively, and interest received of $40 million and $3,000

for the six months ended June 2018 and June 2017,

respectively.

Note 15.

Financial Commitments and Contingencies

The company had no financial commitments or contingencies

outstanding as of June 2018 and December 2017.

Note 16.

Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities

Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities by Category

The tables below present the carrying value of the company’s

financial assets and financial liabilities by category. The

financial assets tables below have been prepared under IFRS 9

and IAS 39 as of June 2018 and December 2017, respectively.

See Note 2 for further information.

 Financial Assets

 Mandatorily Amortised

$ in thousands at fair value cost Total

As of June 2018

Derivative financial assets $196,019 $   – $0,196,019

Debtors – 5,887,293 5,887,293

Cash at bank and in hand – 13,101 13,101

Total financial assets

$196,019 $5,900,394 $6,096,413

 Held for Loans and

$ in thousands trading receivables Total

As of December 2017

Derivative financial assets $145,115 $   – $1,045,115

Debtors – 2,858,613 2,858,613

Cash at bank and in hand – 19,738 19,738

Total financial assets

$145,115 $2,878,351 $2,923,466

 Financial Liabilities

 Held for Designated Amortised

$ in thousands trading at fair value cost Total

As of June 2018

Amounts falling due within one year

Derivative financial liabilities $231,306 $   –   $   – $   231,306

Other creditors – 318,798 133,350 452,148

Total 231,306 318,798 133,350 683,454

Amounts falling due after more than one year

Other creditors – 4,739,961 513,421 5,253,382

Total – 4,739,961 513,421 5,253,382

Total financial liabilities $231,306 $5,058,759 $646,771 $5,936,836

As of December 2017

Amounts falling due within one year

Derivative financial liabilities $138,803 $   – $   – $   138,803

Other creditors – 21,143 18,096 39,239

Total 138,803 21,143 18,096 178,042

Amounts falling due after more than one year

Other creditors – 2,353,101 379,233 2,732,334

Total – 2,353,101 379,233 2,732,334

Total financial liabilities $138,803 $2,374,244 $397,329 $2,910,376

In the tables above, derivative financial assets included $8

million and $4 million as of June 2018 and December 2017,

respectively, and derivative financial liabilities included $nil

and $87,000 as of June 2018 and December 2017, respectively,

of derivative instruments designated as hedges.

GOLDMAN SACHS FINANCE CORP INTERNATIONAL LTD

Notes to the Financial Statements
(Unaudited)

12

Fair Value Hierarchy

The fair value of a financial instrument is the amount that

would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability

in an orderly transaction between market participants at the